# CITY OF FLORENCE, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE 0-12-2023

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REPEAL OF ORDINANCE NO. O-1-80 AND ORDINANCE NO. O-5-81 THAT AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. O-1-80, THESE ORDINANCES BEING REPEALED HEREIN RELATING TO THE KENTUCKY MODEL PROCUREMENT CODE.

**WHEREAS,** City Council of the City of Florence, Kentucky previously adopted Ordinance No. O-1-80 relating to the Kentucky Model Procurement Code, and

**WHEREAS,** City Council for the City of Florence, Kentucky adopted Ordinance No. O-5-81 to amend Ordinance No. O-1-80 to change purchasing procedure regulations under the Kentucky Model Procurement Code, and

**WHEREAS**, the Kentucky Model procurement code is not mandated to be adopted by cities and the City Council of the City of Florence, Kentucky has determined that it no longer wishes to follow the purchasing procedure regulations enacted by Ordinance No. O-1-80 or as amended by Ordinance No. O-5-81.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF FLORENCE, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

#### **SECTION I**

That Ordinance No. O-1-80 and Ordinance No. O-5-81 shall be are hereby repealed and the purchasing procedure regulations pursuant to Ordinance No. O-1-80 and Ordinance No. O-5-81 are no longer in effect and are hereby repealed by the City Council of the City of Florence, Kentucky.

## **SECTION II**

This Ordinance shall be published by posting on the City's internet website.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON FIRST READING THIS 25th DAY OF APRIL, 2023.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON SECOND READING AND PUBLICATION ORDERED THIS 2<sup>nd</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2023.

#### **APPROVED:**

/s/ Julie M. Aubuchon
Julie M. Aubuchon, Mayor

## **ATTEST:**

/s/ Melissa Kramer Melissa Kramer, City Clerk